
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 

To: All Members of the Council  Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523351 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 2 April 2015 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015 
 
A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 
2015 at 7.00 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting.  
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 
This meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk.  Prior to the commencement of 
the meeting, the Mayor to receive any informal questions from members of the 

public, for a maximum of 15 minutes. 
  

AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 February 2015 
(herewith). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
The Mayor to report apologies for absence. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
To receive from Members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 



 

 
4.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
To answer the following questions from members of the public, received in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10:- 
 
i. from Mr John Price 
 
 “Who is the present appointed Heritage Champion for WAVERLEY and 

when was the appointment made?” 
 
ii. from Mr Jerry Hyman of Farnham 
 
 “The evidence from Visitor Surveys suggests that SANGs are having the 

opposite effect to intended, as visitor numbers to the TBHSPA have 
increased since 2005.  Of course, common sense and principles 
indicated that would happen, but in hot pursuit of East Street and 
cramming Farnham, Waverley led the 13 'TBHSPA-affected' planning 
authorities to adopt the SANG strategy at the SEP EiP TBHSPA 
technical sessions in 2006/7.   

  
Clearly this poses a very real threat of unmitigated disaster 
to endangered bird species, and even Natural England say they have no 
evidence that SANGs are effective.   As we know, the NPPF and the law 
demand "convincing" evidence that the cumulative effect of 
development must not cause any significant harmful impact on the 
protected species populations and their habitats.    

 
 If this Council has any real evidence that the SANG strategy is not 

counter-productive, where can that evidence be found?" 
 
[NB. Questions from members of the public express personal views of 
the questioners and Waverley does not endorse any statements in any 
way and they do not reflect the views of Waverley Borough Council]. 
 

6.   QUESTION TIME   
 
The following question has been received from Cllr Bryn Morgan in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.2:- 
 

“Given the highly controversial manner in which the Farnham Brightwells 
Scheme at East Street has evolved, the continuing unpopularity of the 
proposed development with the majority of local Farnham residents, the 
ineffective waste of millions of pounds of council taxpayers' funds, the 
very radical proposals for the development of the adjacent Woolmead 
site, and no likelihood for the foreseeable future that the current CNS 
scheme will find anything like the required funding to be viable, will the 
Leader either confirm that this scheme is now a dead duck or 
that it remain suspended until a full re-appraisal can be undertaken by 
the new Council following next month's elections?” 



 

 
7.   MOTIONS   

 
To receive any motions submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 12.1. 
 

8.   MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE   
 
To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on:- 
 

8.a   Meeting of 3 March 2015 (Pages 15 - 48) 
 

8.b   Meeting of 31 March 2015 (Pages 49 - 180) 
 

9.   MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE   
 
To consider the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Planning Committee held 
on:- 
 

9.a   Meeting of 18 February 2015 (Pages 181 - 184) 
 

9.b   Meeting of 30 March 2015 (Pages 185 - 194) 
 

9.c   Meeting of 1 April 2015 (Pages 195 - 206) 
 

10.   MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  (Pages 
207 - 208) 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee held on 19 March 2015 (herewith – coloured bright green). 
 

11.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 209 - 214) 
 
To consider the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 23 March 2015 
(herewith – coloured lilac). 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider the following motion, to be moved by the Mayor, where 
appropriate:- 
 

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of any matter on this 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item(s), there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(to be identified at the meeting). 

 
 



 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 



21 
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 17 February 2015 at 7.00 
pm 

 
 

 
21 

Present 
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Mayor) 

Cllr Mike Band (Deputy Mayor) 
 

Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Paddy Blagden 
Cllr Maurice Byham 
Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Jim Edwards 
Cllr Brian Ellis 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Pat Frost 
Cllr Richard Gates 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse 
Cllr Stephen Hill 
Cllr Nicholas Holder 
Cllr Simon Inchbald 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 

Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Nicky Lee 
Cllr Denis Leigh 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr Tom Martin 
Cllr Bryn Morgan 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr Stephen O'Grady 
Cllr Donal O'Neill 
Cllr Julia Potts 
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds 
Cllr Chris Storey 
Cllr Adam Taylor-Smith 
Cllr Nick Williams 
Cllr Andrew Wilson 
 

 
Apologies  

Cllr Stella Andersen-Payne, Cllr Gillian Beel, Cllr Lynn Graffham, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr 
Diane James, Cllr Martin Lear, Cllr Jennifer O'Grady, Cllr Stewart Stennett, Cllr 

Simon Thornton, Cllr Brett Vorley, Cllr Keith Webster and Cllr Ross Welland 
 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by Minister in 
Training, Philip Roche. 

 
46/14  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 9 December 2014 were 
confirmed and signed. 
 

47/14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Stella Andersen-Payne, Gillian 
Beel, Lynn Graffham, Jill Hargreaves, Diane James, Martin Lear, Jennifer O’Grady, 
Stewart Stennett, Simon Thornton, Brett Vorley, Keith Webster and Ross Welland. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



22 
 
 

48/14  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no interests raised under this heading and councillors were reminded 
that it was not necessary to declare their appointments as Waverley representatives 
on outside organisations, unless the organisation was specifically discussed in the 
debate relating to the budget or funding for voluntary sector organisations. 
 

49/14  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)   
 

The Mayor informed the Council that there had been 45 duties since the last 
meeting, which included the opening of the newly-refurbished Rolston House, 
Haslemere Leisure Centre and Opthalmic Department at the Royal Surrey County 
Hospital. 
 
The Mayor and councillors congratulated Cllr Richard Gates on celebrating his 20th 
anniversary of continuous service to Council.  She also advised of the following 
dates for diaries: 
 
 21 March 2015 - Ahmadyyan Muslim Youth Community Sponsored Walk on 

routes around the Devil’s Punch Bowl; and 
 
 12 April 2015 – Massed Bands Concert in Charterhouse Hall in aid of the 

Mayoral Charity. 
 
The Mayor also informed councillors that she had accepted a challenge from the 
parachute team of the Princess of Wales’s Royal Regiment to do a tandem 
parachute jump and that she would advise councillors of the dates in due course. 
 
And finally, the annual Pancake Race had taken place earlier in the day and 
unfortunately Waverley had been presented with the Wooden Spoon following a win 
by Guildford Borough Council.  The Mayor thanked the team for participating in the 
event. 
 

50/14  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)   
 

The following question was received from Mr Jerry Hyman of Farnham in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10:- 
 

"Madame Mayor.  Crest Nicholson's contract currently requires that they 
provide a new Brightwell Gostrey Community Centre within the Brightwells 
site as a Required Element of their proposed scheme, but on 6th January 
Waverley's Executive agreed to pursue a 'Memorial Hall solution', which 
would require the sacrifice of the valuable large community hall constructed 
in memory of lives lost in the Great War, and gifted to the people of Farnham 
for their use; and although the Portfolio Holder responded to a Public 
Question at the 3rd February Execut
[...]
 existing Memorial Hall building.  
Subsequently, as you know, the Executive have recommended that £1.5m 
be invested in a fully refurbished and extended Memorial Hall, subject, of 
course, to Council agreeing this decision tonight.  I am sure you would wish 
to support the Council’s commitment to improve services for older people 
and other groups in Farnham and the surrounding areas.” 

 
51/14  BUDGET 2015/2016 (Agenda item 8.)   

 
The Chairman of the Executive presented the reports at Appendices A.1 – A.5 to 
the agenda, and following this, both the Chairman of the Executive and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance delivered Budget Statements to the Council, copies of which are 
attached as Annexe 1 to these minutes. 
 
General Fund Revenue Estimates 2015/16 (Appendix A.1) 
 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Executive at Appendix A.1 be approved and 

recommendations 1-8 contained therein adopted. 
 
General Fund Capital Programme 2015/16 (Appendix A.2) 
 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Executive at Appendix A.2 be approved and 

recommendations 1-5 contained therein adopted. 
 
 

Page 7



24 
 
 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2015/2041 and Revenue Budget 2015/16 
 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Executive at Appendix A.3 be approved and 

recommendations 1-8 contained therein adopted. 
 
Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 2014/15, New Affordable Homes 
Programme and Stock Improvement Programme (Appendix A.4) 
 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Executive at Appendix A.4 be approved and 

recommendations 1-4 contained therein adopted. 
 
Council Tax Setting 2015/16 
 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

25.1 The following amounts 
[...]
ting for (38) 
 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Patrick Blagden, Cllr Maurice Byham, Cllr 
Elizabeth Cable, Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Jim Edwards, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr 
Patricia Ellis, Cllr Jenny Else, Cllr Mary Foryszewski, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Richard 
Gates, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith, Cllr Christiaan Hesse, Cllr 
Stephen Hill, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr Simon Inchbald, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr 
Carole King, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr Nicky Lee, Cllr Denis Leigh, Cllr Peter Martin, 
Cllr Tom Martin, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr David Munro, Cllr Stephen O’Grady, Cllr 
Donal O’Neill, Cllr Julia Potts, Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale, Cllr Stefan Reynolds, Cllr Chris 
Storey, Cllr Adam Taylor-Smith, Cllr Liz Wheatley, Cllr Nick Williams, Cllr Andrew 
Wilson. 
 
Voting Against (None) 
 
Abstentions (1 vote) 
 
Cllr Bryn Morgan. 
 
[NB. Cllr Stephen Mulliner left the meeting at the conclusion of this item]. 
 
 

52/14  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 9.)  
 

52/14a  Meeting of 6 January 2015  (Agenda item 9.a)  
 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 6 January 

2015 be approved and the recommendations contained therein 
adopted. 

 
53/14  Meeting of 3 February 2015 (Agenda item 9.b)   

 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive and duly seconded that the Minutes 
of the Meeting of the Executive held on 3 February 2015 be approved and adopted. 
 
i. Funding for Voluntary Sector Organisations 2015/16 (Minute No.133) 
 
 It was moved and seconded that the following words be added to the end of 

the existing Recommendation 60:- 
 
 “Qand that Waverley Borough Council receive full and transparent accounts 

detailing income, expenditure and a balance sheet for Rowleys (excluding 
other AGE UK Waverley activities)”. 

 
 Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was CARRIED. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 3 

February 2015 be approved and the recommendations 
contained therein adopted, as amended. 

Page 13



30 
 
 

54/14  MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE (Agenda item 10.)   
 

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Joint Planning Committee held 

on 5 and 26  January and 2 February 2015 be approved. 
 

55/14  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL (Agenda item 11.)   
 

It was moved by the Chairman of the Panel, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Panel held on 26 

January 2015 be approved and the recommendations contained 
therein adopted. 

 
[NB. Cllr Bryn Morgan asked that his vote against the recommendations be 
recorded]. 
 

56/14  MINUTES OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 12.)   
 

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee and duly seconded that the 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 29 
January 2015 be approved and adopted. 
 
i. Waverley Borough Council – Designated Streets Review (Minute No. 25) 
 
 It was moved and seconded that Recommendation 5 be amended to delete 

“and Godalming” and add at the end “and the designation of streets in 
Godalming be referred back to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for 
further consideration.” 

  
 Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee held on 29 January 2015, as amended, be approved and 
the recommendation contained therein adopted. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.58 pm 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 
 

Page 14



Executive 101 
03.03.15 

 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  3 MARCH 2015 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 14 APRIL 2015 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Julia Potts (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Tom 
[...]
confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

161.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest raised under this heading. 
 

162.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4) 
 

The following questions were received from members of the public in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 10:- 
 
i. from Patrick Haveron of Godalming 
 

“It is both Government and Conservative Party policy that Local Authorities 
determine their own housing targets. Could the Leader and the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning explain who in Government keeps writing to Waverley 
with increased housing numbers?" 

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder replied as follows:- 
 
 “The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guided by 

the Office of National Statistics (ONS) regularly publish updates to the 
projections for household and population growth by borough.   Each time this 
is done,  Councils are required by the NPPF to consider their ability to meet 
this alleged need.  Councils translate these numbers into housing numbers 
and distribution.  Failure to achieve these numbers can lead to an Inspector 
finding the Local Plan unsound.  
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.b



Executive 111 

31.03.15 
 

 

When the Government says that local authorities determine their own needs, 
it is referring to the landscape, environmental and sustainability issues 
clarified in the NPPF and NPPG which can act as a constraint on the 
potential land available for building.  Consequently the housing number that 
is deliverable is reduced.” 

 
ii. from David Beaman of Farnham 
 

"The detailed budget papers for 2015/16 reveal that an estimated £1,662,360 
will be received in New Homes Bonus as a direct grant from Central 
Government and will account for 11.8% of WBC's revenue and represents an 
increased grant of £279,460 over the final estimate of New Homes Bonus 
expected to be received in the current 2014/15 year. Why is no reference 
made to this inc
[...]
debt and the Capital Financing Requirement 
 

 2015-16 
Estimate 

2016-17 
Estimate 

2017-18 
Estimate 

Gross debt (Indicator 4) £187m £187m £187m 

Capital Financing Requirement (Indicator 3) £193m £193m £193m 

 
In order to ensure that over the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose, 
external debt should not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the capital financing 
requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional capital financing 
requirement for the current and next two financial years. Based on the definition of this 
indicator, Waverley’s figures are showing a prudent position. 

Page 174



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Planning Committee 

18.02.15 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  18 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 14 APRIL 2015 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Brian Ellis (Chairman) 
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Paddy Blagden 
Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Richard Gates 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse 
Cllr Stephen Hill 
 

Cllr Simon Inchbald 
Cllr Diane James 
Cllr Bryn Morgan 
Cllr Stephen O'Grady 
Cllr Julia Potts 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Nick Williams 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Stefan Reynolds, Cllr 

Stewart Stennett, Cllr Chris Storey and Cllr Jane Thomson 
 

 
59.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February were confirmed and signed.  
 

60.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)   

 
Apolog
[...]
 Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 

with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements 

of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
4. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried 

from the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels 

or badly loaded vehicles.  The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, 

to recover any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway 

surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders.  (Highways Act 1980 Sections 

131, 148, 149). 

 
Recommendation B 
 
RESOLVED that, In the event that the requirements of the above are not met, 
permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposal, without appropriate restrictions on the number of residences and 

visitor movements, could result in an undesirable level of vehicular movements 

and associated noise and disturbance which could cause harm to the rural 

character of the area and amenities of neighbouring residential properties 

contrary to Policies C1, C3, D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 

2002.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7pm and concluded at 8.35pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Planning Committee 
01.04.15 

 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  1 APRIL 2015 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 14 APRIL 2015 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Brian Ellis (Chairman) 
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Richard Gates 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse 
Cllr Simon Inchbald 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 

Cllr Diane James 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Julia Potts 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds 
Cllr Stewart Stennett 
Cllr Chris Storey 
Cllr Jane Thomson 
Cllr Nick Williams 
 

Apologies  
Cllrs Paddy
[...]
item 1)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2015 were confirmed and signed. 
 

29  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2)   
 

No apologies were received. 
 

30  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no interests declared under this heading. 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS  
 
There were no items for discussion under this heading. 
 

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS  
 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
Background Papers 
 
The background papers relating to the following items in Part I and II are as specified in 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 
 
31  WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL - DESIGNATED STREETS REVIEW (Agenda 

item 6)   
 

At their meeting on 29 January 2015 the Committee had discussed two main 
designation issues and had made a recommendation to the Council. The Council 
meeting of 17 February 2015 accepted the recommendation regarding designations 
in Cranleigh and asked that the Bridge Street, Godalming situation be reviewed in 
light of further information.   
 

Page 207

Agenda Item 10.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  15 
19.03.15 

 
 

 

15 

Godalming Town Council had subsequently submitted a street plan and clarified 
their request to designated Bridge Street as a Consent Street.  The Town Council 
appreciated that it would not be possible to hold an event in Bridge Street that 
required a road closure due to the fact that vehicles from Kings Mews or Queens 
Street would be unable to turn into the High Street to exit the town.  Therefore they 
intended to only hold events in Bridge Street that would not requirement to close the 
road. 
 
Following consideration of the clarified submission the Committee 
 
RECOMMENDS that 
 
5. approval be given to the publication of a notice of intention to pass a 

resolution to designate Bridge Street, Godalming as a Consent Street. 
 

32  TAXI FEES (Agenda item 7)   
 

The consultation period on Taxi Fees ended on Friday 6 March 2015.  Officers 
updated the Committee and told Members that one comment had been received 
from a driver which stated that they opposed the fees.  Having taken into account 
the only comment received, the Committee noted that the new fees for 2015/16 
would come into effect from 1 April 2015.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.11 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 208



Audit Committee 15 
23.03.15 

 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  23 MARCH 2015 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 14 APRIL 2015 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Gates (Chairman) 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale and Cllr Stephen Hill 

 
Also Present 

Iain Murray and Julian Gillett from Grant Thornton 
 

 
39.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2014 were confirmed and signed. 
 

40.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Wyatt Ramsdale and Stephen 
Hill. 
 

41.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no interests declared under this heading. 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 
The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers. 
 

42.  GRANTS AND CLAIMS 2013/14 (Agenda item 5.) 
 
Iain Murray from Grant Thornton introduced the report on the Certification of Grants 
and Claims 2013/14.  Grant Thornton had certified two claims and returns, Housing 
Benefit Subsidy and Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts.  The Committee was 
pleased to note that following additional work by the Council no further action was 
required in respect of issues identified under Housing Benefit Subside and there 
were no issues with respect t
[...]
ntracts within threshold 1 in value
	Contracts within threshold 2 in value
	Contracts within threshold 3 in value
	Contracts within threshold 4 in value
	Emergency provisions
	Open tendering
	Selective/restricted tendering
	Lists prepared by third parties
	Limit on the number and value of contracts awarded to contractors
	Best value solution
	Approval of evaluation teams and assessment criteria
	Post-tender/quotation (pre contract) negotiations
	Financial examination of quotations and tenders
	Examination of quotations and tenders where the best value solution is sought
	Other matters to be taken into account in the evaluation of tenders/quotations
	Contracts involving the transfer of staff and/or Council-owned assets
	Contracts involving stage payments
	Register of contracts
	Compliance of contractors with contract procedure rules
	Land and buildings
	Other Council assets




	Annexe 3 - Scheme of Delegation
	Annexe 4 Crownpits CAA
	Annexe 5 Crownpits CAA Consultation Statement
	Annexe 6 Domestic Abuse Policy
	Annexe 7 - Treasury Management
	EXEMPT Annexes 8 and 9
	Exempt Annexe to Executive Minutes 31 March 2015 , 31/03/2015 Executive

	9.a Meeting of 18 February 2015
	9.b Meeting of 30 March 2015
	9.c Meeting of 1 April 2015
	10. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
	11. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


31 
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 14 April 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
 

Present 
 
 

Cllr Liz Wheatley (Mayor) 
Cllr Mike Band (Deputy Mayor) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Maurice Byham 
Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Jim Edwards 
Cllr Brian Ellis 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Richard Gates 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith 
Cllr Jill Hargreaves 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Diane James 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Robert Knowles 

Cllr Martin Lear 
Cllr Nicky Lee 
Cllr Denis Leigh 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr Tom Martin 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr Stephen O'Grady 
Cllr Donal O'Neill 
Cllr Julia Potts 
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds 
Cllr Stewart Stennett 
Cllr Chris Storey 
Cllr Jane Thomson 
Cllr Simon Thornton 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Keith Webster 
Cllr Nick Williams 
Cllr Andrew Wilson 

 
Apologies  

Cllr Paddy Blagden, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Lynn Graffham, Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr 
Nicholas Holder, Cllr Simon Inchbald, Cllr Bryn Morgan, Cllr Elliot Nichols, Cllr 

Jennifer O'Grady, Cllr Adam Taylor-Smith, Cllr Brett Vorley and Cllr Ross Welland 
 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers and a minute’s silence in 
memory of Cllr Gillian Beel were led by the Reverend Sally Davies. 

 
57/14  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 17 February 2015 were 
confirmed and signed. 
 

58/14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Paddy Blagden, Pat Frost, Lynn 
Graffham, Stephen Hill, Nicholas Holder, Simon Inchbald, Bryn Morgan, Jennifer 
O’Grady, Elliot Nichols, Adam Taylor-Smith, Brett Vorley and Ross Welland. 
 

59/14  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no interests declared under this heading. 



32 
 
 
 

60/14  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)   
 

The Mayor informed the Council of a number of events that she had attended since 
the last meeting, including the opening of new social housing schemes, raising of 
the commonwealth flag and a service at Stanwell to mark the signing of the Magna 
Carta.  The Mass Bands Extravaganza for the Mayor’s Charity had been held which 
was very well attended. 
 
On behalf of Waverley, the Mayor went on to thank those members of the Council 
who were not seeking re-election for their valuable contribution.  She named the 
fifteen councillors who would be standing down after 1, 2 or 3 terms and 
exceptionally Cllr Richard Gates who had served twenty years on the Council and 
fulfilled various roles including Leader of the Council, Executive Portfolio Holder, 
Chairman of Committees and Mayor of Waverley. 
 

61/14  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)   
 

The following questions were received from members of the public in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 10: 
 
i.  from Mr Price 
 

“Who is the present appointed Heritage Champion for WAVERLEY and when 
was the appointment made?” 

 
The Leader of the Council gave the following reply:- 
 
 “Cllr Nick Holder was Waverley’s Heritage Champion for some years but the 

position is currently vacant.  We will be appointing to this position, along with 
a number of other appointments, after the elections in May”. 

 
ii. from Mr Jerry Hyman of Farnham 
 
 “The evidence from Visitor Surveys suggests that SANGs are having the 

opposite effect to intended, as visitor numbers to the TBHSPA have 
increased since 2005.  Of course, common sense and principles indicated 
that would happen, but in hot pursuit of East Street and cramming Farnham, 
Waverley led the 13 'TBHSPA-affected' planning authorities to adopt the 
SANG strategy at the SEP EiP TBHSPA technical sessions in 2006/7.   

  
Clearly this poses a very real threat of unmitigated disaster to endangered 
bird species, and even Natural England say they have no evidence that 
SANGs are effective.   As we know, the NPPF and the law demand 
"convincing" evidence that the cumulative effect of development must 
not cause any significant harmful impact on the protected species 
populations and their habitats.    

 
 If this Council has any real evidence that the SANG strategy is not counter-

productive, where can that evidence be found?" 
 
The Executive Portfolio Holder for Planning, Cllr Brian Adams, responded:- 
 



33 
 

“It is worth clarifying that the SPA avoidance strategy is provided to enable 
the delivery of housing without having a significant effect on the SPA.  The 
issue, therefore, is to demonstrate that there has not been an increase in 
recreational pressure as a result of new housing development.  This is a 
different test to assessing whether visitor numbers overall have increased. 
  
The Visitor Survey notes that although the total number of people counted 
entering the SPA at the survey locations was 10% higher than in 2005, the 
differences were not however significant and fall within the limits of what 
could be expected by chance’. The report further states Para. 3.58 that 
 ‘Statistically there is no evidence of a real change in visitor numbers, and 
the 10% increase in the total count of visitors between 2005 and 2012/13 
(Table 26) should be attributed to either location specific factors or 
unquantifiable sampling variation.’ 
  
It is also worth highlighting that consideration of the effectiveness of the SPA 
avoidance strategy also needs to take into account the full range of 
mitigation measures.  This includes access management – eg wardening on 
the SPA – which has now commenced.  The wardens’ role includes 
promoting a positive conservation message to SPA visitors, encouraging 
responsible dog walking, and promoting the suite of SANGs to SPA users as 
alternative sites.  This is an important element of the strategy and as part of 
this new initiative, the project will be identifying and refining measures of 
success to judge the effectiveness of access management measures on the 
ground. 
  
Your view therefore that the SANG and delivery framework is ineffective is 
premature, based on a partial analysis of Natural England’s conclusions  and 
is not supported by the evidence they have gathered.” 

 
62/14  QUESTION TIME (Agenda item 6.)   

 
A question was submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.2 by Cllr Bryn 
Morgan:- 
 

“Given the highly controversial manner in which the Farnham Brightwells 
Scheme at East Street has evolved, the continuing unpopularity of the 
proposed development with the majority of local Farnham residents, the 
ineffective waste of millions of pounds of council taxpayers' funds, the very 
radical proposals for the development of the adjacent Woolmead site, and no 
likelihood for the foreseeable future that the current CNS scheme will find 
anything like the required funding to be viable, will the Leader either confirm 
that this scheme is now a dead duck or that it remain suspended until a full 
re-appraisal can be undertaken by the new Council following next month's 
elections?” 

 
In the absence of Cllr Morgan, the Leader of the Council undertook to send him a 
written reply with the answer. 
 

63/14  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.)   
 

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 
 



34 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Executive held on 3 and 31 

March 2015 be approved and the recommendations contained therein 
adopted. 

 
64/14  MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE (Agenda item 9.)   

 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Joint Planning Committee held 

on 18 February, 30 March and 1 April 2015 be approved. 
 

65/14  MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
10.)   

 
It was moved by the Vice-Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 

19 March 2015 be approved and the recommendation contained 
therein adopted. 

 
66/14  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 11.)   

 
It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 

March 2015 be approved. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.01 pm 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 
 


